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Executive Summary

In 2004 and 2005, the Western North Carolina Agricultural Bouriand Crop
Diversification Demonstration Program (WNC AgOptiomedtam) awarded 82 grants
to farmers in the 15 western-most counties of the .dfatreding from the N. C. Tobacco
Trust Fund Commission supported $205,000 in grants directlyrmeefa diversifying
their farm operations, as well as technical assistand grants management support.

Sixty-eight percent of grant recipients were tobdatmers who either owned or leased
tobacco quotas since 1997. Fifty-three percent were fu#-farmers. Grant recipients
ranged in age from 19 to 71 years old, with the median agarti€ipating farmers 49
years old. The average farm size was between 10 ande&X) acr

On-farm projects funded by grants represented a wide yarfadiversification efforts.
Projects include agricultural tourism, vegetable crop difieation, livestock
management, and ornamental plant production. A total ofa42@s of farmland were
tied to 62 grant-funded projects. In addition, two tra@utfs, 1,000 shiitake mushroom
logs, and at least 40 greenhouse units were tied to grateefiprojects.

Grant funds appear to have been a powerful catalystyerdging personal investments
and in-kind investments into new agricultural enterpriessonal cash investments in
grant-funded projects exceeded $530,000, and non-monetary in-kintimews were
valued in excess of $560,000. Backing out one large capitalsinteproject, total cash
and in-kind investments in 62 projects was $626,299 for an avemagegrant
investment of $10,267; nearly four times the average grantrarper project.

Thirty-six farms receiving grants reported employing attl@48 persons in connection
with their projects. Six farms reported employing 19 fule employees, with 30 farms
employing 94 workers part-time.

Seventy-three percent of survey respondents reportedgthat-funded projects had
served to increase their on-farm income. At the same, just less than fifty percent
said their projects had contributed less than 10% to bvaren income to date. This
number reflects the long-term nature of many of theegtsj especially those involving
ornamental trees, medicinal herbs, and small fruit pramluct wenty-six farms reported
paying taxes on agricultural business activities in 2005 mgtatiore than $97,000.

Farmers participating in the WNC AgOptions Program weke@, on a scale of 1 to 10,
how they would rate the program. Fifty-two percent gédwe program the highest
ranking of 10. In all, 61of 67 respondents (91%) gave the prograoore of seven or
higher.

From data gathered, the WNC AgOptions Program appears @ohbeving its goal of
providing direct financial assistance to agriculture gamtees of the mountain counties,
to assist them in making new investments in either crorsification and/or
agricultural tourism.
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I. Introduction

In December 2005, HandMade in America contracted with thé@aRicL. Hoffman

Center for Assessment and Research Alliances ats Mdl College to conduct an
economic impact analysis of 82 grants awarded by the évedtlorth Carolina
Agricultural Tourism and Crop Diversification Demonstrati®rogram in 2004 and
2005. The Program, currently referred to as the WNC Ag@gtiBrogram, is a
collaborative effort among Agriculture and Community Blepment Extension Agents,
County Extension Directors, North Carolina DepartmehtAgriculture Marketing

Division Specialists and the non-profit organization Haad®in America.

The collaborators developed the program with the gogbrotiding limited direct

financial assistance to traditional and non-traditioagriculture enterprises of the
mountain counties, to assist them in making new invessnem either crop

diversification and/or agricultural tourism. Along withrettly funding farmers with

$2,500.00 in grant awards for new projects, educationaltassés was provided to
assure greater business success via working knowledge. Tjaet@rdooutcome of the
program was to assist both the traditional and norntivadl farmers that were
venturing into unknown agriculture markets and needed hetpking the leap with
financial aid and technical assistance, along with meuaport.

In November 2003, the North Carolina Tobacco Trust Fund desion awarded the
Program $198,210 to provide grants, education, and technical assista50 farms
wishing to diversify their agricultural operations. In 2004 @emmission awarded
another $104,313 to continue the Program for the 2005 calendarQe&302,523
contributed by the Tobacco Trust Fund, $205,000 was awarded ylieérmers. This
report analyzes data gathered from 82 grants on 76 working fewrrthe 15 county
target region of western North Carolina, as well @Q@ualla Boundary of the Eastern
Band of Cherokee Indians.



Agricultural Crop
Tourism

Primary Data Gathering

Diversification

51 farmers in 15 counties share thelr
agricultural projects and enterprises.

Primary data for this analysis was derived from originangrrequests, site visits,
telephone and email communication, and a three pageysadrainistered in the late
winter and early spring of 2006. Surveys on 68 projects and ftlsgrere returned. Of
the 8 grant recipients who did not respond, two had mouedf the state permanently.
One grant recipient returned his grant funds when he ecidt to execute his project,

but still returned a survey.

Table 1. Survey Completion Rate

Frequency Valid Percent
Projects with Completed Surveys 68 89.5
Surveys Not Returned 8 10.5
Total 76 100.0




Demographics of Grant Recipients

Farmers in all 15 counties and the Qualla Boundary regejvants from the Program.
Counties receiving the largest number of grants were &aand Madison, followed by
Buncombe and Graham. All of these counties had heavy cwatens of burley

tobacco production, reflecting the program’s preferenceifojects assisting current or
former tobacco farmers. No single county receivedtgriom more than 11 projects over

the two-year period.

Chart 1. Counties Receiving WNC AgOptions Grants, 2004 and 2005
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A total of 76 farms received grant support, with six fareteiving grants both in 2004
and 2005. Fifty grants were awarded in 2004 and 32 more were avwar2@05.

Table 2. Grant Recipients, 2004 and 2005

Frequency Valid Percent
2004 44 57.9
2005 26 34.2
Both Years 6 7.9
Total 76 100.0

Of the 76 applicants receiving grants, the majority (75%¥gwegle, with the remaining
25% being female or couples.

Table 3. Grant Recipients, by Gender

Frequency Valid Percent
Male 57 75.0
Female 13 17.1
Couple 6 7.9
Total 76 100.0




Farmers receiving grants ranged in age from 19 years to &% pdd. Of 62 grant
recipients reporting their age, the average age was 49 gtkehrslightly lower than the
average age of farmers in the state. The median agarndfrgcipients was 49 years old.
The average household receiving a grant had just feweBtparsons per household.

Chart 2. Grant Recipients by Age
Grant Recipients, By Age Category
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Tobacco’s Decline

Sixty-eight percent of grant recipients (51 farms) gtelbacco during or after 1997, the
year of the Master Settlement Agreement that resuliehe creation of the Tobacco
Trust Fund Commission. Forty-eight farms that reportedvong tobacco in 1997 grew
a total of 469.58 acres of burley tobacco that year, avitverage production per farm
of 9.8 acres.

As a percent of total farm income, tobacco income $tedpclined among grant
recipients from 1997 to 2005. In 1997, 26 farmers reported thaic¢obincome

accounted for more than 40% of total farm income. In 200%,s@mven farmers reported
tobacco income as more than 40% of total farm incomer @he same period the
number of farmers deriving less than 10% of total farmnmedincluding no income)

increased from 13 to 36.



Chart 3. Tobacco as % of Total Farm Income

Tobacco as % of Total Farm Income, 1997 vs. 2005
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Of 74 grant recipients responding, 41 farmers (55.4%) haddatebacco quota.

Table 4. Did you own a tobacco quota?

Frequency Valid Percent
Yes 41 55.4
No 33 44.6
Total 74 100.0

Thirty-nine farmers out of 73 responding said they leaseactm quota from 1997-2004.

Table 5. From 1997 to 2004, did you lease tobacco quota?

Frequency Valid Percent
Yes 39 53.4
No 34 46.6
Total 73 100.0

Agricultural Production among Grant Recipients

Existing data shows that the majority of farmers intesesNorth Carolina farm part-
time. However, over half (53%) of the grant recipiantthe WNC AgOptions Program
reported that they farm full-time.

Table 6. Do you farm part time or full time?
Frequency Valid Percent
Part Time 35 47
Full Time 40 53
Total 75 100




Almost all western North Carolina farmers are srmalomparison to state and national
averages. Chart 4 below shows a fairly even distobutif grant funds among small,

medium, and large-scale agricultural producers by west&nmorms. In 2005, 40% of

grant recipients had 20 or more acres in agriculturadystion, 43% had 10 or fewer

acres, and the remaining 17% had from 10 to 20 acres.

Chart 4. 2005 Acres in Production, Grant Recipients

2005 Aces in Agricultural Production, Grant Recipients
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Family Income from Farming

The chart below reflects a very even disbursememraft funds among farmers who
derive some, much, or all of their total family incomenf farming activities. Fifty-two
percent of grant recipients derive 40% or more of tlamily income from farming.

Chart 5. Family Income from Farming
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lll.  Grant-Funded Projects

The 76 projects funded by the Program reflect the widgeraof diversity in new
agricultural enterprises in western North Carolinaluhing agricultural tourism, new
crop development, ornamentals, and specialty livestolais. diversity is believed to be
a direct result of the decline of monoculture tobaccayection.

Chart 6. Grant Funded Projects
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Agritourism Projects include Choose-and-Cut Christmasslamd Fee Fishing
Livestock includes trout farming

Farmland Tied to Grant-Funded Projects

Fifty-three farms reported a total of 422 acres tied totghanded projects, for an
average of 8 acres per farm. Removing an outlier that texpdi60 acres tied to one
project, the average number of acres tied to a singjeqans 4.9 acres.

Table 7. In 2005, how many acres did you have in productighat were tied to the project funded
by the Ag Options Program?

# Acres Respondents Total Acreage
0.25 2 0.50
0.5 2 1
1 12 12
1.5 3 5
2 5 10
3 5 15
4 4 16
5 4 20
6 1 6
7 1 7
8 2 16
8.5 1 9
9 1 9
10 3 30
12 1 12
15 2 30
20 2 40
24 1 24
160 1 160
Total 53 422




Nineteen farms also reported having greenhouses tied togitaits. Some reported
actual greenhouse units and some reported greenhouse squatdsiegtan average
greenhouse size as 1,600 square feet, approximately 40 greenveusdsed to the
project, as well as two trout farming operations and 1,08 dd shiitake mushrooms.

Non-Grant Project Investments

The majority of grant recipients reported personal @aghin-kind investments in their
projects that far exceeded the $2,500 grants awarded under N& AOptions
Program. Cumulative non-grant cash and in-kind investnaausring 62 farms totaled
$1,126,299. Backing out one outlier reporting cash and in-kind imeess far in excess
of the norms, 61 farms totaled cash and in-kind investm&n$626,299, an average
investment per project of $10,267. This personal investment veaty ieur times the
average grant award per project. The median non-grahtasal in-kind investment per
project, where half of the projects invested more anidimasted less, was $2,000.

Leveraged Cash Investment

Sixty-three farms reported a total cumulative non-gcash investment of $533,649 in
their projects, with average investment of $8,607. All but mnogect invested less than
$40,000. Removing the lone outlier that reported an investment ofCREBM, a single
project, the average non-grant cash investment per pregEs$4,650 for a cumulative
investment of $283,649.

The median size of cash investment per project, wher@htié farmers invested more
money and half invested less, was exactly $2,000.

Table 8. Non-Grant Cash Investments Per Project
$ Category # of Projects % of Projects
$0 to $1,000 18 29
$1,001 to $3,000 20 32.3
$3,001 to $5,000 12 19.4
$5,001 to $10,000 6 9.7
$10,001 to $40,000 5 8.1
More than $40,000 1 1.5
Total 62 100

Leveraged Non-Cash Investment

Forty-eight farms reported non-cash “in-kind” inveshtsein their projects valued at
$563,850 with an average in-kind value of $11,056. Types of in-kindstimests

included farm machinery, free labor, donated supplies, fu&d, other farm inputs.
Removing a lone outlier that reported a $250,000 in-kind investrtientaverage in-
kind investment value per project was $6,277 for a cumulatikend investment of

$313,850. As with non-grant cash investments, the mediarosirekind investment

value per project was exactly $2,000.



Table 9. In-Kind Non-Cash Investments
$ Category # of Projects % of Projects

$200 to $1,000 15 29.4
$1,001 to $2,000 11 21.6
$2,001 to $5,000 14 27.5
$5,001 to $10,000 3 5.9
$10,001 to $20,000 3 59
$20,001 to $55,000 4 7.8
More than $55,000 1 1.9

Total 51 100

Employment in Grant-Funded Projects
36 Farms reported employing at least 113 persons in the cotiseecuting their
projects. Six of those farms reported employing at [#8dull-time employees, with 30
farms employing 94 workers part-time.

Table 10. Part Time and Full Time Employees
# of Employees | Farms with Part-time  Farms with Full-tim&otal Farms Total Employees
1 9 1 10 10
2 11 1 12 24
3 1 1 2 6
4 3 2 5 20
5 0 1 1 5
6 2 0 2 12
8 2 0 2 16
10 2 0 2 20
Total 30 6 36 113

Income from Grant-Funded Projects
Forty-eight grant recipients, or 73% of grant survey radpats, said the project had
served to increase their farm income.

Table 11. Has this project served to increase your farrmcome?
Frequency Percent

Yes 48 72.7

No 18 27.3

Total 66 100

Of those recipients who responded to the question aldidveaid the grant had aided
their farm operation significantly, and 31 said it hadeditheir operation somewhat.
Nineteen respondents said the grant had not yet aidiedattme operation.

Table 12. If yes, how has the grant aided your farm operain?
Frequency Percent
Significantly 10 16.7
Somewhat 31 51.7
Not Yet 19 31.7
Total 60 100

10



Of the 18 respondents who answered “no” in Table 11 abovesstishated that in
coming years they would begin to earn annual income fr@in grant-funded project,
ranging in income from $1,000 to $45,000 annually.

Of 64 farms responding to a survey question on farm incoone grant funded projects,
29 have projects that currently contribute less than 10&teaftotal farm income. This
reflects the long-term nature of many of the grant fungegects. Of the 29 projects
contributing less than 10% of total farm income, elevenesther ornamentals such as
boxwoods or Christmas Trees, medicinal herbs, mustspomsmall fruit production,
all of which require several years before income careakzed.

The 13 projects contributing 40% or more to total farm meanclude enhancements to
existing choose-and-cut Christmas tree operations, graseheegetable production,
livestock management, wine grapes, fee fishing, and trout gsinge

Chart 7. Percentage of Farm Income from Projects
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Farm Income since Beginning the Project
Farmers were asked if they earn more, less, or albeusame on their farms since
beginning their grant-funded projects. Forty-eight perc8@tfarmers) said they earn
more now than before their project began.

Table 13. Do you earn more, less or about the same on ydarm since beginning this project?
Frequency Valid Percent
More 32 47.8
Less 9 13.4
About the Same 26 38.8
Total 67 100
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Taxes
26 Farms reported paying taxes on their agricultural aetiviti 2005, a total of $97,298.

Table 14. How much do you estimate you will pay in taxes 2005 as
a result of your agricultural business activities?

Amount Frequency Total Taxes, In $s
100.00 1 100
140.00 1 140
200.00 1 200
300.00 1 300
500.00 1 500
800.00 1 800
858.00 1 858
1,000.00 3 300d
1,200.00 2 2400
2,000.00 2 4000
2,500.00 1 2504
3,500.00 1 3504
4,000.00 3 1200(
5,000.00 3 1500(
7,000.00 1 7004
10,000.00 2 2000
25,000.00 1 2500
Total 26 $97,298

Environmental Contributions

Grant recipients were asked what their projects had donenhance or protect
environmental resources of the region. Of 39 positive res® to this question,
answers broke down into the following categories:

Table 15. Environmental Contribution # of Respondents
Kept the farm viable, prevented development, or returenedi o agricultural use 10
Prevented erosion, tillage, or helped land restoration 9
Contributed to proper spray or fertilizer application 4
Cultivation of local, organic or otherwise beneficiedqucts 10

Use of culled oak for mushroom production 1
Increased pollination 1

Served to raise awareness of farms and resource catiserv 3

Kept cars off the ground 1

Total 39

Increase in Knowledge of Support Services

Grant recipients from 2004 and 2005 received educational tramsgveral aspects of
“Farm Business Management” during the spring of 2004 and 2005.trdiheng was
conducted by North Carolina Cooperative Extension AgentsSpetialists, as well
North Carolina Department of Agriculture’s staff, Haratla in America and Blue
Ridge Food Ventures. The farm visits provided an opportunitthis farmer and agents
to interact one—on-one to discuss present and futureedsssinitiatives, which also
provided an opportunity to share knowledge from the agentetdatimer on multiple
aspects of farm business management.

12



Workshop trainings included the following:

2004 Workshops

Farm Business — Enterprise Budgets, Business Planning andiReping.
Specialty Crops - Current Research of Specialty CropAaailable Crops.
Marketing - Locating available Markets.

Blue Ridge Food Venture.

Agriculture Tourism — The general concepts of Startind\@nculture Tourism
Business.

agrwnrE

2005 Workshops
1. Marketing in Agribusiness — Target Marketing and Sales Fstiaca
2. Farm Business Management — Farm Labor, Self-Employirent& Retirement.
3. Blue Ridge Food Ventures — Shared Use Kitchens.
4. Agriculture Tourism — Farm Liability and Risk Management.

Training was requested on “Grantsmanship” during the summ&0@s, therefore a
“Successful Grantwriting Workshop” was coordinated durirgvéinber 2005 for all
grant recipients in 2004 and 2005.

A majority of grant recipients indicated that theirokriledge of support services had
increased greatly since beginning their projects.

Table 16. Since beginning this project, how has your lawledge of
support services changed?
Frequency Valid Percent
Increased Greatly 41 62.1
Increased Somewhat 23 34.8
Increased None 2 2.0
Total 66 100

Other Sources of Investment

Farmers were asked where else they would have found fomagest in their project if

they had not received the grant from the WNC AgOptiongfara. Sixty percent said
they would have invested using personal savings, while 25a08stlsey would have

taken out a farm loan. Among 23 indicating other resaufeethe grant, 11 said they
probably could not have done the project without grant stippor

Table 17. Where else would you have found funds for your ppect
if you did not receive the grant?

Farm Loan Personal Savings Other
Number 19 37 23
Percent 25.0 60.1 30,3

Problems Encountered

Grant recipients were asked what problems they migle bacountered in doing their
project. A total of 43 grant recipients named one or nepecific problems they
encountered. Not surprisingly, especially in light of deatarsg floods in late 2004, the
weather was the most often-cited problem. Six com@awvgre directed at delays in

13



receiving grant funds from the WNC AgOptions Program. Ogr@blems included
under-estimating project costs, proper time manageraerdtinsects.

At least two of the 76 projects were unable to achibee& desired results. One project,
with the goal of establishing a small on-farm hydroelecgggnerator from a stream,
proved far more expensive than original estimates, hadytant funds were returned.
One greenhouse winter vegetable project suffered an &ggevhen a heat pump failed
and the crop was frozen. In that case, the farmendstéo attempt ornamental tree
production in coming years.

Table 18. What problems, if any, have you encountered in da this project?

Problem # of Respondents

Weather, including floods, freezes, crop failure 10
Delay in receiving grant funds 6
Costs/Lack of Funds
Electrical Problems
Time Management
Marketing

Insects
Management Skill
Labor

Personal Health
Equipment
Overproduction
Insurance

NWIFRIFRPIEPINWWINONO

Grant Recipient Rating of the Project

Farmers participating in the WNC AgOptions Program weke@, on a scale of 1 to 10,
how they would rate the program. Of 67 respondents, 35 (52)2%) the program the
highest ranking of 10. In all, 61 of 67 respondents (91%) daeitogram a score of
seven or higher.

Table 19. On a scale of 1 to 10, how would you rate thisqggram?
Frequency Valid Percent

1 1 1.5

5 2 3.0

6 3 4.5

7 5 7.5

8 12 17.9

9 9 13.4

10 35 52.2

Total 67 100

14



Grant Recipient Comments about the Program
Several survey respondents provided written comments en ékperiences with the
WNC AgOptions Program. Some of the more representadienents are as follows:

“Erin (WNC AgOptions Program Manager 2004-2005) is awesome assarpe
helper, and supporter. We greatly appreciate her effodtsint.”

“Our project got us started raising our own boxwoods. Sihea twe added
Leyland Cypress. Although it does not produce current incaraeexpect it to in
the future... I am not sure where this will all lead bwats started with applying
for and receiving a grant for this project. It expanded in 20db5expand again
in 2006, and | believe for years to come. Thanks for yssistance.”

“This is one of the few grant programs | have seen dgthelp people to try new
ag ventures who actually do the work at the ground level fwsding
administrators primarily.”

“This project is ever so needed. Farm income doesn’t alfow capital
improvements and trials- that is why this program is awes”

“Good program if perhaps the transfer of funds was ol sin issue. Extension
has done an extremely good job over the years.”

“The help with marketing was excellent! The grant morseghvays welcome but
the greatest benefits come from getting to know the peth@it were involved
with the program. Thanks for all the help we receitledugh the 2005 WNC
AgOptions Program!”

V. Conclusion

The WNC Agricultural Tourism and Crop Diversificatioremonstration Project has
had a clear positive economic impact for most of its tgracipients. The majority of

program recipients report that their projects are shgwiositive economic returns,
resulting in increased farm viability and prospects for {texgh success beyond
dependence on burley tobacco. A minority of grant reaisi report earning less from
farming than when they first began their new agricultarderprises, despite the rapid
decline in burley tobacco production.

The investment in this Program of just over $300,000 by thehN@arolina Tobacco
Trust Fund Commission appears to have been a successfutevémiproviding direct
support to farmers in the region seeking to diversifyrtbperations. Every dollar of
Commission funds has been more than doubled in the fbparsonal cash investments
and in-kind contributions, resulting in new on-farm infrasture, production, and
marketing channels that will assist the participatingnf&in remaining economically
viable for years to come.

15



Appendix A
WNC Agricultural Options Program Grant Recipient Survey

Demographic Data

Name: County:
Sex: Mor F Year Grant Was Received:
Age: Number of people living in your household:

Name of project funded by Ag Options:

Amount of Grant:

1. Were you a tobacco farmer during or after 1997? Yes No

2. How many acres of tobacco did you farm in 1997?

3. What percentage of your farm income came from tobact697(circle one)?

Less than 10% 10%-20% 20%-30% 40%-60% 60%-80% 80%-

100%

4. What percentage of your farm income came from tobac2005 (circle one)?

Less than 10% 10%-20% 20%-30% 40%-60% 60%-80% 80%-
100%
5. Did you own a tobacco quota? Yes No

6. From 1997 to 2004, did you lease tobacco quota? Yes___ No

7. How many acres of total agricultural production do yow manage (circle one)?
0-3 acres 3-5 acres 5-10 acres 10-20 acres 20-50 acres 50-100 acres

More than 100 acres

8. In 2005, how many acres did you have in production that tieet¢o the project funded by the Ag

Options Program?

or, In 2005how many greenhouse units or other units of measurentegodihave in
production that were tied to the project funded by the pgads Program?



9. Do you farm part time or full time?

10. What percentage of your family income comes fromifagfh
Less than 10% 10%-20% 20%-30% 40%-60% 60%-80% 80%-
100%

11. What percentage of your farm income comes from thjegi
Less than 10% 10%-20% 20%-30% 40%-60% 60%-80% 80%-
100%

12. Do you earn more, less or about the same on yaursiace beginning this project?

More Less About the Same

13. Did youemploy anyone during the year to assist you with this project?
a. # of persons
b. Were the individuals part-time or full-time

14. How much personal money did you invest in your projéct?

15. What other non-cash resources did you invest in thisgir@iee labor, machinery, agricultural
inputs)?

16. What is the estimated dollar value of these non-esshurces?

17. Since beginning this project, has your knowledge of supporices

a. Increased greatly

b. Increased somewhat

C. Increased none
18. How has the grant aided your farm operation? Increaseche Yes No
If yes, has income increased

a. Significantly

b. Somewhat

C. Not Yet

**|F NO, Please estimate the dollars you predict to gerenad year $

19. How much do you estimate you will pay in taxes in 2005rasudt of your agricultural business
activities?

$

20. What is the current value of land per acre in your camitg®u

21. What has your project done to enhance or protechthi@emental resources of our region?




22.

What problems, if any, have you encountered in doingihject?

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

How else can Cooperative Extension assist you irutheef?

a. Resources

b. Educationally, i.e., workshops, one-on-one technicatasse

C. Financially

d. Other

Where else would you have found funds for your projaaufdid not receive the grant?

a. Farm Loan

b. Personal Savings

c. Other

Do you expect to be farming 10 years from now? Yes No
If no, why?

Do you have relatives that you expect will farm yond lafter you? Yes No
Do you expect to sell any of your farm land in the negtylears? Yes No

On a scale of 1 to 10, 1 how would you rate this program
(1=poor, 10=excellent)



Frequency Table

Appendix B: WNC AgOptions Program Survey Results

Frequencies and Percentages

Entry Date
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 58 69.7 69.7 69.7
After 4-4-06 1 14.5 14.5 84.2
After 5-15 4 58 53 89.5
no survey 8 10.5 10:5 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
Name
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Austin, John and Tammy 1 13 1.3 1.3
Avery, Waightstill 1 1.8 1.3 2.6
Banks, Terry 1 18 18 39
Bodford, David 1 1.3 1.3 5.3
Bryan, Jim i) 1.3 1.3 6.6
Bryant, Billy 1 1.3 1.3 7.9
Buchanan, Harold 1 1.3 1.3 9.2
Burson, Scott 1 1.3 1.3 10.5
Calhoun, Colby 1 1.3 1.3 11.8
Clawson, Doug 1 1.3 1.3 13.2
Coates Michael 1 1.3 1.3 14.5
Darnell, Nathan 1 1.8 1.3 15.8
Davis, Sandra 1 1.3 1.8 171
Deal, Joseph 1 1.3 1.3 18.4
Degroot, Bruce 1 1.3 1.3 19.7
Denison, Alex 1 1.3 1.3 21.1
Dillingham, Marvin,
Bfehes 1 13 13 224
Dixon, Pete 1 1.3 1.3 23.7
Duckett, Kevin 1 1.3 18 25.0
Edwards, James 1 1.3 1:8 26.3
Ellison, Jerry 1 1.3 1.3 27.6
Fox, Rhonda 1 1.3 1.3" 28.9
Garland, Mike 1 1.3 1:3 30.3
Hare, Tom 1 1.3 1.3 31.6
Hawkins, June 1 1.3 1.3 329
Hensley, Jason 1 13 1.3 34.2
Hines & Sawyer 1 1.3 1.3 355
Hooper, Jacqueline 1 13 1.3 36.8
Hughes, Tim 1 13 1.3 38.2
E;Jarrt::::lse, Karen and 1 13 13 395
Jarrett, Dickie 1 13 1.3 40.8
Jenkins, Harold 1 13 1.3 421
Jenkins, John 1 1.3 1.3 43.4
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Name

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Long, Harold 1 1.3 1.3 447
Lyda, Russell 1 1.3 1.3 46.1
Mackey, Dewain 1 1.3 1.3 47.4
Mackey, Taylor 1 1.3 1.3 48.7
Madison, Julie 1 1.3 1.3 50.0
Maram, Nathaniel 1 1.3 1.3 51.3
McConnell, Danny 1 1.3 1.3 52.6
Miller, Donald 1 1.3 1.3 53.9
Miller, Joseph 1 1.3 18 553
Mull, Doyle 1 1.8 13 56.6
Owens, Anthony 1 1.3 13 57.9
Parham, Jim 1 1.3 1.3 58.2
Patterson, Carl 1 1.3 13 60.5
Payne, Frank 1 1.3 1.3 61.8
Pierce, Robert 1 1.3 1.3 63.2
Plemmons, Mitch 1 1.3 1.3 64.5
Ploeger, Glenda 1 1.3 1.3 65.8
Presnell, Adrian 1 1.3 1.3 67.1
Reece, Richard 1 1.3 1.3 68.4
Rhea, Matthew 1 1.3 1.3 69.7
Rice, Candace 1 1.3 1.3 714
Roberson, Kevin 1 1.8 1.3 72.4
Roberson, Rich and
Dotis 1 1.3 1.3 187
Roberts, Catherine 1 1.3 13 75.0
Roberts, Elbert Lee 1 1.8 1.3 76.3
Roberts, Jena 1 1.3 13 77.6
Roberts, Stevie 1 1.3 1.3 78.9
Ruff, Brad 1 1.8 1.3 80.3
Russell, Wllburn 1 1.3 1.3 81.6
Smart, Donald 1 1.8 1.3 82.9
Sorrells, Joshua 1 1.3 1.3 84.2
Sparks, Ronnie 1 1.3 1.3 85.5
Spry, Owen 1 1.3 1.3 86.8
Stines, Boyd 1 1.8 1.3 88.2
Tuttle, Joe 1 1.3 1.3 89.5
Uffleman, Wayne 1 1.3 13 90.8
Whitehead, Beverly 1 1.3 1.3 92.1
Wilson, Karen 1 1.3 13 934
Wilson, Kenneth 1 1.3 1.3 94.7 -
Woodby, Fred 1 1.3 143 96.1
Woody & Conley 1 1.3 1.3 97.4
Wright, Susan 1 1.3 1.3 98.7
émmerman, Pam and 1 13 13 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
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County

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Avery 4 5.3 5.3 5.3
Buncombe 7 9.2 9.2 14.5
Cherokee 2 2.6 26 15
Clay 3 3.9 39 234
Graham i 9.2 9.2 30.3
Haywood 6 7.9 79 38.2
Henderson 4 5.3 53 43.4
Jackson 2 2.6 26 46.1
Jackson Co. Cherokee 1 1.3 13 47 .4
Macon 2 26 26 50.0
Madison 1 14.5 14.5 64.5
Mitchell 6 79 7.9 72.4
Swain 2 2.6 2.6 75.0
Transylvania 2 26 2.6 77.6
Watauga 6 79 7.9 855
Yancey 1" 14.5 14.5 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
Sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 67 75.0 75.0 75.0
Female 13 17.1 171 92.1
Couple 6 7.9 78 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
Year Grant Was Recieved
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2004 44 57.9 57.9 57.9
2005 26 34.2 34.2 92.1
Both Years 6 7.9 7.9 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
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Age

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 14 18.4 18.4 18.4
19 1 1.3 1.3 19.7
21 1 1.3 1.3 21.1
24 1 1.3 1.3 224
27 1 1.3 1.3 237
30 1 1.3 1.3 25.0
32 1 1.3 13 26.3
33 1 1.3 1.3 27.6
34 1 1.3 1.3 28.9
35 1 1,3 1.3 30.3
36 2 2.6 2.6 329
37 1 1.3 13 34.2
39 1 1.3 1.3 35.5
40 3 3.9 39 39.5
41 1 1.3 13 40.8
42 1 13 1.3 421
44 < 5.3 5.3 47.4
45 3 3.9 3.9 51.3
46 2 2.6 2.6 53.9
a7 2 2.6 2.6 56.6
48 1 1.3 1.3 57.9
50 2 2.6 2.6 60.5
51 3 39 3.9 64.5
52 3 3.9 3.9 68.4
53 3 3.9 3.9 72.4
54 1 1.3 1.3 73.7
55 2 2.6 2.6 76.3
57 4 5.3 5:3 81.6
58 3 3.9 3.9 855
59 1 1:3 1.3 86.8
60 1 1.3 1.3 88.2
62 3 8.9 3.9 92.1
64 1 1.3 1.3 93.4
65 3 3.9 3.9 97.4
69 1 1.3 1.3 98.7
71 1 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
Number of People living in your household
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 16 211 211 21.1
1 1 1.3 1.3 224
2 33 43.4 434 65.8
3 11 14.5 145 80.3
4 10 18.2 13.2 93.4
5 2 2.6 26 96.1
6 3 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 76 100.0 100.0
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Appendix C
Grant Survey Open-Ended Responses/Researcher Comments

Scott Burson: Erin is awesome as a person, helper, and supporteyr&tly appreciate her efforts and
spirit.

We hope to have so many projects completed here thilt litie a wonderful destination for tourists from
around the country.

Charles Conley:| expect to make $45,000 in 2009. Researcher Comment: In 20@§aimdn 2005,
Yancey County tobacco farmers Donald Woodby and Ch@detey received $2,500 grants from the
program to begin greenhouse propagation of boxwood cuttingsy,Titb@égpartners, along with Charles’
brother, have approximately 21,000 boxwoods in the grdarttiree to five years the partners expect to
sell $45,000 worth of boxwoods annually.

Bruce DeGroot: Our project was agri-tourism based. We are workingdease retail sales on the farm
and have fewer wholesale accounts. All farm inconfi®ia cheese sales and the production of the cheese
is most directly related to the project. Customer carelated to the project.

Jacqueline Hooper:Our project got us started raising our own boxwoodseSinen we added Leyland
Cypress. Although it does not produce current income xpec it to in the future. We are also raising
some holly. All of these are longer term projects, ds a result of the people we met (in this projeal) an
our interest in farming increasing, we also began raigickens and selling organic eggs. Although it is
small we are making a profit on that portion of ounfdrusiness and expect to increase farm production
this year. Due to the success we are experiencing egtpbusiness we are looking at selling some
specialized organically grown fruit (blueberries) aedetables this year (asparagus). | am not sure where
this will all lead but it was started with applying fordereceiving a grant for this project. It expanded in
2005, will expand again in 2006, and | believe for year®toec Thanks for your assistance.

Karen Hurtubise: We are building our income potential. Blueberries tileceming on and this year the
raspberries will have more production. | am now resgagcmuscadine grapes and cut flowers.
Recommendation: Make it easier to produce value-added prauetly health inspector was totally
discouraging.

This is one of the few grant programs | have seen &ctugp people to try new ag ventures who actually
do the work at the ground level (vs. funding administrgiarearily).

Harold Jenkins: Expect to sell and re-stock fish in March 2006.

Harold Long: Growing wild simulated ginseng and goldenseal will hopgfpibtect the wild
populations. Income will be $10,000 or more in 2010 or 2012.

Julie Mansfield: This project is ever so needed. Farm income doesoivddr capital improvements and
trials- that is why this program is awesome.

Nathaniel Maram: In January 2005 at -5 temperature the main pump on the giesnheating system
failed and everything froze and was destroyed. An inglegline and eventual death of my father in the
spring consumed time that would have been allocated furtiject. Therefore only a minimum of product
was produced, all of which was planted or consumed on time far

This coming spring (2006) we intend to initiate a trialfiaser fir seedlings.

Lesson learned: Set up low temp warning systems and ki6epl spare parts on the farm.

Robert Pierce: Good program if perhaps the transfer of funds was nbt andssue. Extension has done
an extremely good job over the years.

Joe Tuttle: We need an assigned local small farms expert.



Beverly Whitehead: The grant allowed us to manifest our dream of farmiedininal plants as a
replacement for lost tobacco revenues. Our hope igteatually the mature and reproducing medicinal
plants will bring in enough revenue so we can retire in 10elbsy

Pam Zimerman: The help with marketing was excellent! The grant moneiways welcome but the
greatest benefits come from getting to know..the pabgliewere involved with the program. Thanks for
all the help we received through the 2005 WNC AgOptions Prdgram



